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SIMPLE AND INCLUSIVE FEE SCHEDULE - 2026

Tweed Valley Adventist College (TVAC) is committed to providing a clear and transparent fee structure. For each child there is a
single tuition fee and a resources & technology fee (with applicable family discounts), and each family pays one building levy. The
list below outlines key inclusions covered by these fees. Our simplified structure ensures families understand all costs upfront, with
no unexpected charges throughout the year.

YEAR LEVEL TUITION FEE RESOURCES & TOTAL 2NP CHILD 3RP CHILD 4™ CHILD'

(ANNUAL) TECHNOLOGY (ANNUAL) (25% TUITION (45% TUITION (75% TUITION
(ANNUAL) DISCOUNT) DISCOUNT) DISCOUNT)

Kindy — Year 2 $2,360 $720 $3,080 $2,490 $2,018 $1,310

Year3-4 $2,360 $720 $3,080 $2,490 $2,018 $1,310

Year5-6 $2,360 $1,480 $3,840 $3,250 $2,778 $2,070

Year7-8 $2,380 $1,660 $4,040 $3,445 $2,969 $2,255

Year9-10 $2,580 $1,660 $4,240 $3,595 $3,079 $2,305

Year 11-12 $3,260 $1,220 $4,480 $3,665 $3,013 $2,035

FEE INCLUSIONS ADDITIONAL FEE CHARGES

e (Class Equipment and Stationery (Primary) e  Building and Maintenance Levy $279 (per family)

e In-Class Computer Devices with Software Access e.g. Microsoft e  Application Fee $100 (per new student)

e Swimming Lessons (Primary) e  End of Year Events

e School Sport Activities (Secondary) e  School Photos

e All Camps (Years 5, 7-10) ° Year 11 Overseas Service Trip — Vanuatu

e Year 6 Canberra Trip . Extra-Curricular Events (e.g. Nationals Basketball, Choir Tour)

e Class Excursions e  Representative Sporting Events (e.g. NCIS, ASSA, CIS)

e Textbooks on Loan (Secondary) e  Elective Subject Uniforms e.g. Aprons, Jerseys, Protective Shoes

e Locker/Lock Hire (Secondary) e Non-standard Student Selected Project Materials e.g. Timber,

e 24 Hour Student Accident Insurance (limited benefit) Construction Materials

VOLUNTARY BUILDING, LIBRARY & SCHOLARSHIP DONATIONS
The College gratefully accepts voluntary donations to the Building & Maintenance Fund, Library Fund and Scholarship Fund. These donations

are eligible for a tax-deductible receipt. Families should seek independent advice regarding deductibility of donations.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES
PRE KINDY
Operating Days Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, and Friday (school terms only)
Minimum Attendance 2 days per week
Daily Fee $40 per child
Application Fee $100 (per new student)
Enrolment Deposit $500 (non-refundable, applied to Kindy tuition)
BUS FEES 1 CHILD 2 CHILDREN 3 CHILDREN 4 CHILDREN?
Full Term Fee (To & From) $470 $580 $670 $750
One Way Term Fee (To or From Only) $235 $290 $335 $375
Casual Fee (To & From) $18 $20 $22 $S24
Casual One Way (To or From Only) $9 $10 $11 $12

' 75% tuition discount applies from the 4™ and subsequent children of the same family. Page 1 of 2

2 Bus fees remain the same from the 4™ child onward. Last Updated: 13/11/2025



FEE PAYMENT TERMS & CONDITIONS

ALL FEES

PAYMENT METHODS

. In Person — Cash, cheque, EFTPOS, or credit card (Visa/MasterCard
only).

. By Telephone — Credit or debit card (Diners Club and AMEX are not
accepted).

. Direct Deposit — Payments may be made directly to the College bank
account. Please contact the Bursar for account details and quote your
Family Code as payment reference.

. Direct Debit — May be arranged through the College Administration
Office.

PAYMENT EXTENSIONS

. Parents/guardians experiencing genuine financial hardship or
exceptional circumstances may submit a written request to the Bursar
for an extension to the payment due date. Each request will be

assessed individually.

DEBT COLLECTION

In the event of non-payment of school fees, the College will implement
standard debt recovery procedures. Any collection or legal costs incurred
will be added to the family’s account. The College reserves the right to take
one or more of the following actions:

1.  Suspend or terminate a student’s enrolment;
2. Refer the account to a debt collection agency;

3. Initiate legal proceedings for recovery of the outstanding amount.

While the College seeks to avoid such measures, non-payment of fees or
failure to maintain a mutually acceptable payment arrangement may leave
no alternative.

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

Parents wishing to withdraw a student’s enrolment must provide written
notice as soon as possible before the commencement of the intended term
of withdrawal.

FEE REFUNDS

In cases of prolonged student absence due to illness, the following applies:

. Less than 4 weeks: Full term fees apply.

. More than 4 consecutive weeks (with prior arrangement with the
Principal): fees will be charged only for the number of weeks (or part
thereof) the student is in attendance.

Where possible, teachers will assist students to continue their studies

during extended illness-related absences. This policy does not apply to

absences due to family holidays during term time. Refunds apply to the

Tuition Fee component only. The Resources & Technology Fee and Building

& Maintenance Fee are non-refundable.

RESPONSIBILITY FOR DAMAGE
Families are responsible for reimbursing the College for any damage or loss
of school property caused by their child(ren).

This includes items such as laptops, headphones, and classroom equipment.

DIRECT DEBIT & CREDIT CARD DECLINE FEES
Each declined direct debit or credit card payment processed via Westpac

PayWay will incur a $20 fee and will be charged to the fee statement.

LATE PAYMENT FEES
Failure to pay fees in accordance with the due date will incur a $50 late

payment fee which will be added to the fee statement.

KINDY — YEAR 12 FEES

Tweed Valley Adventist College (“the College”) charges tuition fees on an
annual basis, with statements issued each quarter until the account is
settled. Revenue from school fees enables the College to continue providing
quality education, resources, and opportunities for every student. It is
therefore essential that fees are paid by the due date stated on each
statement.

An Options Sheet for Fee Payment is issued with each Fee Statement,
outlining the available payment plans (Options A-D). Parents/guardians
must notify the College Bursar of their preferred payment option at the
beginning of each school year.

PAYMENT OPTIONS

. Option A: 7% Discount (applied to tuition fees only) for full annual
payment on or before the specified date.

. Option B: 3% Discount (applied to tuition fees only) for full term
payment on or before the specified date.

. Option C: Full payment of the term’s fees on or before the specified
date.

. Option D: Direct Debit Payment Plan — weekly, fortnightly or monthly

instalments as arranged with the Bursar.

Any variations to an existing payment plan must be approved by the Bursar

in advance.

REFUNDS — CAMPS & EXCURSIONS

All events which are covered by the Fees are non-refundable.

PRE KINDY FEES

. A $500 non-refundable enrolment deposit is required upon enrolment
in Pre-Kindy. This deposit will be credited toward the student’s Kindy
tuition if they continue at the College. If the child does not continue
into Kindy, the deposit is forfeited.

. Preference will be given to enrolments who are interested in their
child progressing to Kindy at the College.

. Pre-Kindy fees are charged quarterly and must be paid by the due date
each quarter.

. No sibling discounts or early payment discounts apply to Pre-Kindy

fees.

BUS FEES

. Bus fees are charged quarterly and must be paid by the specified due
date.

. Bus fees are not eligible for early payment discounts.

. No refunds will be issued for unused trips where the student has paid
for term-based bus travel.

. Casual bus use is available subject to seat availability. Priority is given

to students who have paid for permanent bus use for the term.

REVIEW AND AMENDMENT OF TERMS

Tweed Valley Adventist College reserves the right to review and amend
these Fee Terms and Conditions at any time. Parents/guardians will be

notified of any significant changes in writing.
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